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ROOM A | 130 6TH STREET WEST PHONE (406) 892-4391 

 COLUMBIA FALLS, MT 59912 FAX (406) 892-4413 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 

MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2024 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – 6:30 P.M 

(Barnhart, Shepard, King) 

 

Contact City Clerk Barb Staaland for virtual meeting registration information no later than 6:00 PM the day 
of the meeting by calling (406) 892-4391 or email: staalandb@cityofcolumbiafalls.com 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M.   

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

CONSENT AGENDA:  

1. Approval of Claims - $71,043.98 

2. Approval of Special Payroll Claims - $608.70 - March 8, 2024 

3. Approval of Payroll Claims - $113,900.49 - March 15, 2024 

4. Approval of March 4, 2024 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 

5. Approval of Agreement for Temporary Construction Easement Agreements and Authorize City 
Manager to Execute 

APPOINTMENTS: 

6. Appointments - Probationary Volunteer Firefighters and Oath of Office - Melissa Johnson and 
Tanner Kienas 

VISITORS/PUBLIC COMMENT (Items not on agenda)  

 

- 1 -



 
 
NEW BUSINESS:   

7. Approval of Eagle Scout (Merrick Fairchild) Project Concept and Authorize City Manager to Sign 
Project Form 

The City Parks Committee has reviewed the project and have recommended a site location. The 
Parks Committee is recommending approval of the Ms. Fairchild's proposed project concept. The 
Parks Committee and City Staff will review and approve final design and location. 

8. Approval of Council Absence 

9. Letter of Support - 2024-2025 MBCC NW Montana Drug Task Force 

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS:  

10. Second and Final Reading - Ordinance #829 - Amend Title 13 - Water/Utility Accounts 

 

REPORTS / BUSINESS FROM MAYOR & COUNCIL   

CITY MANAGER REPORT 

Project Updates  

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT  

MISCELLANEOUS  

11. Police Department - February 2024 Activity Report 

12. Correspondence 

CLOSED SESSION - PERSONNEL MATTER 

Mayor Barnhart will close this portion of the meeting so the Council may review the City Manager 
applications. The applicant's right to privacy exceeds the public's right to know at this stage of the selection 
process.  

ADJOURN 

Next Scheduled Meetings: 
City Council – Regular Meeting, April 1, 2024 – 7:00 PM 
Planning Board – TBD (No applications/scheduled hearings) 

City Planning Commission - 2nd Thursday of each month - April 11, 2024 - 6:00 PM 
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 45565           3112 406 CLEANING OF COLUMBIA FALLS       3,400.00
       351 02/25/24 FAC-FEB JANITORIAL SERVICE           3,400.00                              1000     411200    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,400.00

 45595           1700 BRECK LAW OFFICE, PC                 8,215.47
 APRIL FEES
       031124 03/11/24 LGL-FEES FOR APRIL                2,013.18                              1000     411100    350        101000
       031124 03/11/24 CITY COURT-APRIL                  4,103.48                              1000     410365    350        101000
       031124 03/11/24 WTR-FEES APRIL                      661.52                              5210     430500    350        101000
       031124 03/11/24 SWR-FEES APRIL                      661.52                              5310     430600    350        101000
       031124 03/11/24 PLG/ZONING-APRIL                    330.76                              1000     411000    350        101000
       031124 03/11/24 PD-FEES- APRIL                      133.71                              1000     420100    399        101000
       031124 03/11/24 WTR-FEES APRIL                       29.71                              5210     430500    357        101000
       031124 03/11/24 SWR-FEES APRIL                       43.93                              5310     430600    357        101000
       031124 03/11/24 STRS-FEES APRIL                      59.42*                             2500     430200    399        101000
       031124 03/11/24 LGL-ADD'L FEES APRIL                178.24                              1000     411100    350        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      8,215.47

 45612           1145 CITY OF WHITEFISH BUILDING           2,000.00
 FEB BUILDING PERMITS
       031324 03/13/24 MINIMUM PERMITS - FOR FEB         2,000.00                              2394     420500    398        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,000.00

 45605           2343 COLJ CONFERENCE REGISTRATION           300.00
 SPRING 2024 COLJ CONFERENCE APR 22-25, 2024
       031224 03/12/24 CRT-SPRING COLJ CONFERENCE          300.00                              1000     410360    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        300.00

 45604           2945 CRAPO LTD                            3,654.40
       31771 02/29/24 STRS-28.55 TON BLUE ICE MELT       3,654.40*                             2500     430200    221        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,654.40

 45615           1797 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION            44.80
       sitsd52064 03/14/24 PD-ITSD/EMAIL 2/1/24-2/29/       44.80                              1000     420100    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         44.80
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 45579           2501 ENCOMPASS SUPPLY                        44.65
       96951 02/29/24 SWR-HEADWORKS GRIT BAGS               44.65                              5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         44.65

 45576           1551 ESRI                                   460.00
 ARCGIS DESKTOP BASIC SINGLE USE PRIMARY MAINTENANCE ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE
       94670582 02/22/24 STRS-05/22/24 TO 05/21/25         153.34                              2500     430200    355        101000
       94670582 02/22/24 WTR-05/22/24 TO 05/21/25          153.33                              5210     430500    355        101000
       94670582 02/22/24 SWR-05/22/24 TO 05/21/25          153.33                              5310     430600    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        460.00

 45580       E   1879 EVERGREEN WASTE CONNECTIONS            505.25
       4580315V41 03/01/24 FAC-02/01/24-02/29/24            91.65                              1000     411200    340        101000
       4580315V41 03/01/24 STRS-02/01/24-02/29/24          184.55                              2500     430200    340        101000
       4580315V41 03/01/24 WTR-02/01/24-02/29/24            91.65                              5210     430500    340        101000
       4580315V41 03/01/24 SWR-02/01/24-02/29/24            76.30                              5310     430600    340        101000
       4580315V41 03/01/24 PRKS-02/01/24-02/29/24           61.10                              1000     460400    340        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        505.25

 45602            438 FERGUSON WATERWORKS                  8,065.81
       0882855 03/08/24 WTR-M510M                        3,720.00                              5210     430500    230        101000
       0882856 03/08/24 WTR-LF 3/4 IMPERL 100GAL         3,604.60                              5210     430500    230        101000
       0880488 02/27/24 WTR-HYDRANT OIL PLUGS               53.98                              5210     430500    240        101000
       0880996 03/01/24 WTR-6FT HYD MRKR FLT RED           687.23                              5210     430500    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      8,065.81

 45596       E   2961 FIRST BANKCARD-ELECTRONIC PYMT       7,940.78
       2683405 01/24/24 SWR-FLASHLIGHT/SPOTLIGHT LIGH      120.00                              5310     430600    220        101000
       28575 01/24/24 PRKS-N.RILEY HOTEL                   215.80*                             1000     460400    380        101000
       9649840 01/23/24 FIN-STAPLERS                        33.68                              1000     410500    210        101000
       590365 01/25/24 PRKS-DOG WASTE BAGS                 288.97                              1000     460400    220        101000
       320788 01/25/24 STR-TRUCK 101 REPAIR              1,238.57                              2500     430200    232        101000
       9649840 01/23/24 FIN-STAPLE REMOVER                   8.28                              1000     410500    210        101000
       4301864 01/26/24 PD-TAPE DISPENSER/COMMAND STR       37.61*                             1000     420100    210        101000
       9338607 01/29/24 SWR-LEFT TAIL LAMP REPLACEMEN       35.92                              5310     430600    232        101000
       1897826 01/24/24 SWR-18V MAKITA BATTERY             149.15                              5310     430600    220        101000
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       846240346 01/30/24 HOTEL DEPOSIT SHANKS. T          143.10                              1000     420730    380        101000
       5211383 01/31/24 STR-SHIPPING FREIGHT CHARGE         30.00                              2500     430200    232        101000
       720890 01/31/24 FOG FLUID                            50.00                              1000     420400    220        101000
       022224 02/02/24 AMAZON WEB SERVICES                 135.00                              1000     410580    355        101000
       9190795464 02/06/24 EMT TECH RENEWAL J.THOMAS        35.00*                             1000     420730    335        101000
       P29518 02/06/24 GAS STRUT LOADER STREETS            144.00                              2500     430200    232        101000
       2277042 02/05/24 WTR-ZIP TIES                        39.98                              5210     430500    220        101000
       8101058 02/05/24 PD-BULK FLASH DRIVES               229.08*                             1000     420100    210        101000
       1666609 02/07/24 WTR-PLOTTER INK                    123.93                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1666609 02/07/24 SWR-PLOTTER INK                    123.93                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1666609 02/07/24 P/Z-PLOTTER INK                    123.93                              1000     411000    210        101000
       4375444 02/07/24 FAC-CORK BOARD                      56.77                              1000     411200    220        101000
       7401825 02/08/24 STR-PLOTTER INK                    123.93                              2500     430200    210        101000
       11062 02/12/24 FD-RADIO TRANSMIT UH                 977.74                              1000     420400    232        101000
       46COA8 02/12/24 ICMA JOB AD                         487.50*                             1000     410400    390        101000
       247554 02/15/24 WTR-36PC 3/8 IN STEEL STAMPIN        24.99                              5210     430500    220        101000
       021624 02/16/24 MONTANA SKY NETWORK                  81.95                              5210     430500    345        101000
       2580069 02/20/24 PRKS-MOWER REPAIR                2,601.92                              1000     460400    360        101000
       022124 02/21/24 BLUE TO GOLD CASE LAW COURSE        225.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
       7401825 02/08/24 FIN-MINUTE BOOK LETTER SIZE         31.99                              1000     410500    210        101000
       7401825 02/08/24 WTR-FOOD GRADE GREASE               23.06                              5210     430500    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      7,940.78

 45569           3104 FIRST CALL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS,          58.80
       95374 02/29/24 MONTHLY MICROSOFT NCE SUBSCRIP        58.80                              1000     410580    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         58.80

 45575           1892 FLATHEAD COUNTY                         75.00
       6250 03/04/24 OWNER LIST-HEDSTROM                    75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         75.00

 45574            663 FLATHEAD COUNTY SOLID WASTE          2,619.07
       13073 03/07/24 SWR-SLUDGE HAUL 02/01-02/29/24     2,619.07                              5310     430600    395        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,619.07
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 45599             24 FLATHEAD COUNTY TREASURER              811.72
       031124 03/11/24 CRT-TECH SUR 02/24                  357.00                              1000     212201               101000
       031124 03/11/24 CRT-LEA/CRIM CONV SURCHRG 2/24      454.72                              1000     212201               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        811.72

 45593             21 FLATHEAD ELECTRIC COOP INC          15,078.88
       030824 03/08/24 FAC-1/25/24-02/25/24                434.14                              1000     411200    341        101000
       030824 03/08/24 PD-1/25/24-02/25/24                  42.24                              1000     420100    341        101000
       030824 03/08/24 FD-1/25/24-02/25/24                 406.61                              1000     420400    341        101000
       030824 03/08/24 PRKS-1/25/24-02/25/24               471.05                              1000     460400    341        101000
       030824 03/08/24 POOL-1/25/24-02/25/24                75.48                              1000     460445    341        101000
       030824 03/08/24 LIGHTING-1/25/24-02/25/24         2,608.48                              2400     430200    341        101000
       030824 03/08/24 STRS-1/25/24-02/25/24               139.45                              2500     430200    341        101000
       030824 03/08/24 WTR-1/25/24-02/25/24              3,950.88                              5210     430500    341        101000
       030824 03/08/24 SWR-1/25/24-02/25/24              6,950.55                              5310     430600    341        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     15,078.88

 45587           3019 FLATHEAD PUBLISHING GROUP              980.00
       19400 02/29/24 GRNDS MAINT LABOR JOB ADV            980.00                              1000     410500    331        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        980.00

 45571           3095 GREAT NORTHERN LOCK AND SAFE           104.00
       1315 03/05/24 PD-REKEY OF MASTER KEY SYSTEM         104.00                              1000     420100    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        104.00

 45613           3227 HALL, TODD                              60.00
 Dinner per diem on days of travel to/from academy per city policy
 02/25/24-3/8/24

       031324 03/13/24 Meal Per Diem Academy                60.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         60.00

 45583           2806 HANSON'S HARDWARE                       77.92
       609380 02/26/24 SWR-BALL VALVE                       47.96                              5310     430600    240        101000
       609492 03/06/24 FAC-BULBS                            29.96*                             1000     411200    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         77.92
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 45618           1119 HDR ENGINEERING, INC.                  560.73
       1200602040 03/06/24 WWTP SCADA ON CALL SERVICE      560.73                              5310     430600    354        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        560.73

 45601           1485 HILL BROTHERS AUTO BODY & TOWING       625.00
       000813 03/05/24 PD-2021 DODGE DURANGO/TOW           625.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        625.00

 45567           3209 HOLLY L. FREDERICKSON                  140.00
 SUBSTITUTE JUDGE FOR THE DAY OF 2/20/24 & 3/4/24
       030724 03/07/24 CRT-SUB JUDGE/DAY 2/20 3/4          140.00                              1000     410360    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        140.00

 45578           3116 IBS, INC                               124.39
       841130-1 03/07/24 STR-CERAMIC DISC                  124.39                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        124.39

 45577           3229 INTERPRETERS UNLIMITED                  64.75
       377698 01/02/24 CRT-INTERPRETERS 1/2/24              64.75                              1000     410360    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         64.75

 45590           2849 J2 BUSINESS PRODUCTS                   192.38
       1369096 02/27/24 PD-BUBBLE MAILER                    64.30*                             1000     420100    210        101000
       1372165 03/05/24 FIN-PAPER BLUE YELLOW COLOR         31.41                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1372165 03/05/24 WTR-PAPER BLUE YELLOW COLOR         31.41                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1372165 03/05/24 SWR-PAPER BLUE YELLOW COLOR         31.41                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1371311 03/05/24 FAC-BATHROOM SPRAY                   9.15                              1000     411200    224        101000
       1374321 03/08/24 FIN-RUBBERBANDS/STAPLES/CLIPS        8.23                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1374321 03/08/24 WTR-RUBBERBANDS/STAPLES/CLIPS        8.23                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1374321 03/08/24 SWR-RUBBERBANDS/STAPLES/CLIPS        8.24                              5310     430600    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        192.38

 45611           2590 L.N. CURTIS & SONS                     179.72
       INV799988 03/07/24 FD-FIRECRAFT CUSTOM              179.72                              1000     420400    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        179.72

- 7 -

Item No.1.



03/15/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 6 of 12
15:36:04                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45570            146 MIKE'S CONOCO CORPORATE OFFICE          17.11
       3702 02/26/24 STR-PROPANE                            17.11                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         17.11

 45584             43 MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY       727.00
       2401073 02/13/24 SWR-AMMONIA/NITRATE                 92.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2401330 02/20/24 SWR-AMMONIA/NITRATE                 92.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2401331 02/15/24 SWR-DISOLVED ALUMINUM               15.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2401485 02/24/24 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            67.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2400849 02/06/24 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            67.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2401046 02/13/24 WTR-NITRATE+NITRITE,                82.00                              5210     430500    394        101000
       2401045 02/07/24 WTR-COLIFORM                       151.00                              5210     430500    394        101000
       2401048 02/21/24 WTR-VOCS                           161.00                              5210     430500    394        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        727.00

 45609           1247 MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME                  59.99
       INV-441622 12/15/23 FISHER 260Z TUMBLER GIFT         40.00                              1000     410100    220        101000
       INV-297089 10/04/23 STR-PLATE CASTER                 19.99                              2500     430200    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         59.99

 45588             52 NAPA AUTO PARTS                         93.80
       073784 02/26/24 SWR-SWR OIL FILTERS                  50.64                              5310     430600    240        101000
       074427 03/04/24 WTR-PX ALUM ANTI-SEIZ                15.18                              5210     430500    240        101000
       074158 02/29/24 FD-WIPERS                            27.98                              1000     420400    232        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         93.80

 45572            520 NORCO, INC.                             39.23
       40058840 02/29/24 STRS-CYLNDR RENT FEB               11.89                              2500     430200    220        101000
       4076909780 03/05/24 STRS-COMPRESSED OXYGEN           27.34                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         39.23

 45561           2168 NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES              82.75
       500147 02/27/24 SWR-BOD STANDARD                     82.75                              5310     430600    222        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         82.75
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 45610           2025 NORTH VALLEY SPORTSMAN CLUB             84.00
       031224 03/12/24 PD:24/25 MEMBERSHIP                  84.00                              1000     420100    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         84.00

 45563           1437 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY                  2,329.66
 NATURAL GAS SERVICE 01/22/2024-02/20/2024
       030724 03/07/24 FAC-01/22/2024-02/20/2024           460.22                              1000     411200    344        101000
       030724 03/07/24 PD-01/22/2024-02/20/2024             93.29                              1000     420100    344        101000
       030724 03/07/24 FD-01/22/2024-02/20/2024            404.44                              1000     420400    344        101000
       030724 03/07/24 STRS-01/22/2024-02/20/2024          295.33                              2500     430200    344        101000
       030724 03/07/24 WTR-01/22/2024-02/20/2024            76.70                              5210     430500    344        101000
       030724 03/07/24 SWR-01/22/2024-02/20/2024           999.68                              5310     430600    344        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,329.66

 45585           2816 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                     97.50
       4774-46560 02/27/24 STR-BRUSH KIT                    22.99                              2500     430200    240        101000
       4774-46632 03/06/24 STR-NITRILE GLOVES               54.52                              2500     430200    220        101000
       4774-46670 03/10/24 PD-GALANTIFREEZE                 19.99                              1000     420100    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         97.50

 45597           2769 RESPONSE EQUIPMENT SPECIALISTS,        379.82
       6312 03/06/24 PD-OIL FILTER/CHANGE 2020 DODG        151.16                              1000     420100    361        101000
       6313 03/06/24 PD-OILFILTER/CHANGE 2022 DODGE        228.66                              1000     420100    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        379.82

 45562           3225 RUSTIC MOOSE LLC                       107.50
       000596 03/05/24 SWR-EMBROIDERY SANDSON D SHIRT      107.50                              5310     430600    226        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        107.50

 45603           3108 SEAWESTERN FIRE FIGHTING             2,971.98
       INV30416 03/06/24 FD-TURNOUTS X3                  2,971.98                              1000     420400    226        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,971.98
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 45617           3161 SMITH, VINCENT                         125.00
       031424 03/14/24 PD SMITH REIMBURSE MLEA TRAINI      125.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        125.00

 45607           2890 SPOKANE HOUSE OF HOSE, INC             172.80
       1049245 03/08/24 SWR-PVC SUCTION CLR 100'           172.80                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        172.80

 45608           1653 SUPER 1 FOODS                           36.16
       2601068 03/06/24 SWR-WATER                           36.16                              5310     430600    222        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         36.16

 45591           2699 THE MAIL ROOM, INC                     285.03
 INVOICE #D119004
       D119004 03/01/24 PD-MAIL SRVS 02/20-2/29              4.13                              1000     420100    310        101000
       D119004 03/01/24 FIN-MAIL SRVS 02/20-2/29            45.97*                             1000     410500    310        101000
       D119004 03/01/24 WTR-MAIL SRVS 02/20-2/29           105.22                              5210     430500    310        101000
       D119004 03/01/24 SWR-MAIL SRVS 02/20-2/29           105.22                              5310     430600    310        101000
       D119004 03/01/24 CRT-MAIL SRVS 02/20-2/29            22.74                              1000     410360    310        101000
       D119004 03/01/24 PLN-MAIL SRVS 02/20-2/29             1.75                              1000     411000    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        285.03

 45586           1623 THE UPS STORE #4515                     71.69
       44403 03/05/24 FD-RETURN                             15.68                              1000     420400    310        101000
       020355 03/07/24 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                 12.67                              1000     420100    310        101000
       020410 03/09/24 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                 12.67                              1000     420100    310        101000
       020439 03/11/24 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                 12.67                              1000     420100    310        101000
       020376 03/08/24 SWR-PRESSURE SWITCH RETURN           18.00                              5310     430600    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         71.69

 45614           3237 THOMPSON, RONALD                       250.00
       031324 03/13/24 LAW CLASS 03/31-04/08/24            125.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
       031324 03/13/24 DUI CLASS 04/07-04/12/24            125.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        250.00
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03/15/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 9 of 12
15:36:04                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45582           3236 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST                 474.00
       6159241998 03/08/24 MT COURT RULES FULL SET         474.00*                             1000     411100    330        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        474.00

 45568           3016 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE        103.00
       202401-1 03/01/24 PD-02/01/24-02/29/24              103.00                              1000     420100    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        103.00

 45573           3200 USABLUEBOOK                          1,172.27
       INV0028634 02/23/24 SWR-PH ELECTRODE/BOD/TNT A    1,172.27                              5310     430600    222        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,172.27

 45564           3063 UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION          18.92
 MONTH OF SERVICE FEB
 11 TOTAL

       4025076 02/29/24 WTR-FEB 2024 UDIGS                   6.30                              5210     430500    318        101000
       4025076 02/29/24 SWR-FEB 2024 UDIGS                   6.31                              5310     430600    318        101000
       4025076 02/28/24 STRS-FEB 2024 UDIGS                  6.31                              2500     430200    318        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         18.92

 45598           1134 VICTIM-WITNESS ADVOCATE PROGRAM        284.09
       031124 03/11/24 CRTS-FEB 2024                       284.09                              2917     410360    356        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        284.09

 45589             84 WESTERN BUILDING CENTER                620.12
       4I696043 02/26/24 SWR-COUPLING/BALL VALVE            29.36                              5310     430600    240        101000
       4I699339 02/28/24 FD-ADHESIVE CLIPS                   7.99                              1000     420400    220        101000
       4I700422 02/29/24 SWR-CULLIGAN WATER FILTER          43.16                              5310     430600    220        101000
       4I710406 03/08/24 STR-CRIMPED WIRE WHEEL             13.79                              2500     430200    220        101000
       4I707790 03/06/24 PRK-TOOLS WRENCH/PLIER             45.48                              1000     460400    220        101000
       4I710448 03/08/24 SWR-CLR POLY FILM                 480.34                              5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        620.12
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03/15/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 10 of 12
15:36:04                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45592       E   2733 WEX Fleet Universal                  4,057.04
 STATEMENT ENDING 02/29/2024
       95612972 02/29/24 PD-FEB FUEL                     1,914.79                              1000     420100    231        101000
       95612972 02/29/24 FIRE-FEB FUEL                     278.66                              1000     420400    231        101000
       95612972 02/29/24 PRKS-FEB FUEL                      56.17                              1000     460400    231        101000
       95612972 02/29/24 WTR-FEB FUEL                      222.93                              5210     430500    231        101000
       95612972 02/29/24 SWR-FEB FUEL                      228.93                              5310     430600    231        101000
       95612972 02/29/24 STRS-FEB FUEL                   1,090.68                              2500     430200    231        101000
       95612972 02/29/24 PD-TRAINING                       264.88                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      4,057.04
                                       # of Claims    52      Total:   71,043.98      # of Vendors    49
                                           Total Electronic Claims     12,503.07
                                       Total Non-Electronic Claims      58540.91
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03/15/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 11 of 12
15:36:05                                              Fund Summary for Claims                              Report ID: AP110
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/24

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 GENERAL FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  29,139.82
 2394 BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   2,000.00
 2400 SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   2,608.48
 2500 SPECIAL STREET MAINTENANCE DISTRICT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   7,412.00
 2917 CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                     284.09
 5210 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  14,106.78
 5310 SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  15,492.81

                                               Total:            71,043.98
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03/15/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 12 of 12
15:36:05                                           Claim Approval Signature Page                           Report ID: AP100A
                                                 For the Accounting Period:  3 / 24

Council Meeting Date:__________________

Claims Submitted to Council:$____________________

Claims Denied/Withheld by Council Finance Committee:$_______________ Claim #'s:_________________

Prepared By:  Shawn Bates, Finance Director

              ___________________________________________

Approved by Susan M. Nicosia, City Manager

              ____________________________________________

City Council to Approve by motion on consent agenda
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March 18, 2024

71,043.98

S. Bates

S.Nicosia

Mayor and Council -
The following claims are large or unusual in nature:
Ferguson WaterWorks - $8,065.41 - water - 20 ea 3/4 meters and readers for inventory - $7,300, balance parts and hydrant markers
City of Whitefish - min. $2,000 payment for building inspection permits
FEC - electric bill - $15K
Seawestern - 3 sets of turnouts - $2,971.98 - city share for one set, association paying $6k

Please contact Finance Director Shawn Bates should you have any questions or comments.
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CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

HELD MARCH 04, 2024 

 March 04, 2024 Page 1 

 
Mayor Barnhart called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL: Councilor King, Councilor Piper, Councilor Robinson, Councilor Shepard, and Mayor Barnhart. 
Absent: Councilor Lovering and Councilor Price. 
Also present: City Manager Nicosia, City Clerk Staaland, City Attorney Breck, Finance Director Bates and Police 
Chief Peters. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Councilor Robinson motioned to approve the agenda, seconded by Councilor Piper 
and the motion carried.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA: Councilor King made motion to approve the consent agenda noting all claims appeared to 
be in order, seconded by Councilor Shepard and the motion carried unanimously.  
Approval of Claims - March 4, 2024 - $79,239.95 
Approval of Special Payroll - February 20, 2024 - $8,899.66 
Approval of Payroll Claims - March 1, 2024 - $109,306.39 
Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes - February 20, 2024 
 
APPOINTMENTS: 
Probationary Patrolman Ronald "RJ" Thompson Appointment and Oath  
Police Chief Peters said the city went through an exceptionally long hiring process but is excited to add RJ 
Thompson to the department. RJ comes to us from Alabama with Law Enforcement experience, which will fit 
well with current staff. 
Councilor Piper motioned to appoint Mr. Thompson as Probationary Patrolman, seconded by Councilor 
Shepard and the motion carried unanimously. 
City Clerk Staaland administered Oath of Office to Mr. Thompson. 
 
VISITORS/PUBLIC COMMENT (Items not on agenda)  
Susan Wheeler, 170 River Road, said she was curious if the new City Planning Commission meetings were open 
to the public. City Manager Nicosia said the meetings are public meetings with the first meeting on March 14, 
2024, at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers. 
 
Shirley Folkwein, 285 Shooting Star Dr. said she is representing Coalition for a Clean CFAC and wanted to thank 
council and staff for their long-standing support of the cleanup. As you have seen in your packet there is a 
letter from the Flathead County Commissioners to Missy Haniewicz at the EPA Denver office said Folkwein. 
The Montana Legislative Branch sent out the meeting notice that has CFAC on the agenda for an update at 
their March 14, 2024, meeting. It is the desire of the Coalition to work closely with the City Council to ensure 
broad-based community involvement and awareness in the EPA decision making and clean up decisions. 
